adjustments to test-year employee pension and benefits expense.  First, Daviess District

proposed an adjustment to increase employee pension and benefits expense by $12,419

to reflect the increase recorded to Salaries and Wages – Employees, discussed above.30

However, as discussed above, the Commission calculated a different adjustment

to Salaries and Wages – Employees.  The Commission calculated an employee pension

contribution expense of by multiplying the Pro Forma Salaries and Wages amount of

$838,269 by the Employer contribution Rate for Fiscal year 2022 of 13.67 percent and

determined a Pro Forma Contribution amount of $114,591.31  Daviess District’s test year

30 Application, Exhibit 8, References, Item D.

31

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Total

Job Regular Overtime Double Time Regular Overtime Double Time Regular Overtime Double Time Additional Pro Forma

Title Hours Hours Hours Rates Rates Rates Wages Wages Wages Pay Wages

General Manager Salary -   -   Salary 103,100$ -   -   -   103,100$

Office Manager Salary -   -   Salary 91,646   -   -   -   91,646

Office Clerk 2,080   2.00   -   20.29   30.44$   40.58   42,203   60.87$   -   300.00$  42,564

Office Clerk 2,080   1.00   -   19.54   29.31   39.08   40,643   29.31   -   300.00   40,973

Office Clerk 2,080   2.00   -   22.29   33.44   44.58   46,363   66.87   -   137.70   46,568

Office Clerk 2,080   -   -   20.29   30.44   40.58   42,203   -   175.00   42,378

Meter Reader 2,080   22.75   -   30.39   45.59   60.78   63,211   1,037.06 -   64,248

Maintenance 2,080   41.00   12.50   26.98   40.47   53.96   56,118   1,659.27 674.50$   -   58,452

Maintenance 2,080   108.50   18.50   24.93   37.40   49.86   51,854   4,057.36 922   -   56,834

Maintenance 2,080   128.50   46.00   31.22   46.83   62.44   64,938   6,017.66 2,872   3,120.00 76,947

Maintenance 2,080   22.50   5.00   26.13   39.20   52.26   54,350   881.89   261   -   55,494

Maintenance 2,080   5.00   5.00   28.33   42.50   56.66   58,926   212.48   283   4,255.00 63,677

Maintenance 2,080   47.50   5.50   23.54   35.31   47.08   48,963   1,677.23 259   -   50,899

Maintenance 2,080   23.00   -   21.04   31.56   42.08   43,763   725.88   -   -   44,489

Total Pro Forma Salaries andWages 838,269$

Less: Test Year Salaries and Wages (749,184)

Pro Forma Salareis and Wages Adjustment 89,085$

Test Year Hours with Current Wages

 -10- Case No. 2022-00142

employee pension contribution was $102,389.32  Therefore, the Commission finds that a

more appropriate increase to the County Employees Retirement System (CERS)

contribution expense is $12,202.33

Second, Daviess District pays about 98 percent of its employee’s health insurance

premiums for single, family, and dependent plans and a significant percentage of Dental

Premiums.34  Daviess District’s proposed adjustment to Employee Pensions and Benefits

[…]

Total Test Year FICA Expense 60,869$

 -16- Case No. 2022-00142

Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property.  In its application, Daviess

District included $1,231 in Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property.56  Daviess

District reported the gain was the result of the net of a loss of $13,769 from the disposal

of undepreciated meters, and a gain of $15,000 from the sale of four pickup trucks.57

Since the disposal of meters is a recurring event, the Commission agrees with including

the loss.58  However, the disposal of pickup trucks was an unusual occurrence,59 therefore

the Commission finds that a reduction of $15,000 is required.

Summary of Adjustments to Operating Expense and Revenue

The following schedule is a summary of Daviess District’s test-year operating

revenues and expenses, including appropriate adjustments found reasonable herein.

The chart in Appendix B, attached to this Order, is a detailed pro forma Income Statement

that shows the effect of the Commission’s adjustments along with the proposed and

accepted adjustments of Daviess District:

  2021
Test Year

 Pro Forma
Adjustments

 Commission
Pro Forma

Operating Revenues  $5,941,144  $213,619  $6,154,763
Operating Expenses  5,743,613  256,167  5,999,780

Net Operating Income  197,531  (42,548)  154,983
Interest and Dividend Income  43,958  -  43,958

Gains (Losses) From Disposition of
Utility Property

1,231  (15,000)  (13,769)

Sewer Collection Fees  -  99,673  99,673

56 Application, Exhibit 20, Income Statement for Year Ending December 31, 2021.

57 Daviess District’s Response to Staff’s Third Request, Item 3.

58 Daviess District’s Response to Staff’s Fourth Request, Item 5a.

59 Daviess District’s Response to Staff’s Fourth Request, Item 5b.

 -17- Case No. 2022-00142

Income Available for Debt Service  $242,720  $42,125  $284,845

Operating Ratio

The Commission has historically authorized use of the Operating Ratio method,

rather than the Debt Service method, when it is appropriate for a water district or

association to maintain financial stability.60  This may occur for a variety of reasons

including significant levels of contributed capital, lower amounts of outstanding long-term

debt, or fully depreciated assets that are continuing to be operational beyond their

expected service life.  The Commission has determined that an 88 percent operating ratio

to calculate the revenue requirement is appropriate for Daviess District based on its lack

[…]

___________________________
Chairman

___________________________
Vice Chairman

___________________________
Commissioner

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00142  DATED

Monthly Water Rates

Customer Charge
5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch Meter  $4.52 per month
1-Inch Meter 6.33 per month
1 1/2-Inch Meter 8.14 per month
2-Inch Meter 13.11 per month
3-Inch Meter 49.72 per month
4-Inch Meter 63.28 per month
6-Inch Meter 94.92 per month
8-Inch Meter 131.08 per month

Usage Charge
First  20,000 Gallons  $0.00638 per gallon
Over   20,000 Gallons  0.00529 per gallon

Wholesale

All Wholesale Customers  $0.00417 per gallon

Nonrecurring Charges

Disconnection Charge $12.00
Meter Test Fee $12.00
Reconnection Charge $12.00
Reconnection Charge (After Hours) $120.00
Service Order $12.00
Service Order (After Hours) $120.00
Late Payment Charge 10% of total billed usage

FEB 10 2023

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2022-00142  DATED

Test Year Adjustment Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 5,349,757$   233,619$   5,583,376$

Fire Protection 36,868 284 37,152

Sales for Resale 381,175   27,791   408,966

Other Water Revenues -

Forfeited Discounts 49,661   49,661

Misc. Service Revenues 31,017 1,470 32,487

Other Water Revenues 142,327   467

(99,673)   43,121

Total Operating Revenues 5,941,144   213,619   6,154,763

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 749,184   89,085   838,269

Salaries and Wages - Officers 18,000 18,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 362,229   12,202

(77,606)   296,825

Purchased Water 3,149,551   180,548   3,330,099

Purchased Power 113,592   113,592

Materials and Supplies 312,837   2,745 315,582

Contractual Services 55,427 19,941   75,368

Rental of Bld./ Real Property 11,692 11,692

Transportation Expenses 55,652 55,652

Insurance- General Liability & Workers Comp. 45,800 45,800

Advertising 4,390 4,390

Bad Debt 6,870 6,870

Miscellaneous Expense 37,048 37,048

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 4,922,272   226,915   5,149,187

Depreciation 755,001   16,053   771,054

Taxes Other Than Income 66,340 13,199   79,539

Utility Operating Expenses 5,743,613   256,167   5,999,780

Net Operating Income 197,531   (42,548)   154,983

Interest and Dividend Income 43,958 43,958

Gains (Losses) from Disposition of Utility Property 1,231 (15,000)   (13,769)

Sewer Collection Fees 99,673   99,673

Income Available to Service Debt 242,720   42,125   284,845

FEB 10 2023

 *Denotes Served by Email   Service List for Case 2022-00142

*Alan Vilines
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
1151 Old Porter Pike
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY  42102-1424

*Honorable Damon R Talley
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*Gerald E Wuetcher
Attorney at Law
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC
300 West Vine Street
Suite 2100
Lexington, KENTUCKY  40507-1801

*Keith Krampe
Daviess County Water District
3400 Bittel Road
Owensboro, KY  42301

*Daviess County Water District